

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-1355

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

VERIZON,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOINT BRIEF FOR VERIZON AND METROPCS

Walter E. Dellinger
Brienne Gorod
Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 383-5300

Helgi C. Walker*
Eve Klindera Reed
William S. Consovoy
Brett A. Shumate
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
E-MAIL: hwalker@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Verizon

Dated: July 2, 2012

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel listed on next page

Michael E. Glover
William H. Johnson
VERIZON
1320 North Courthouse Road
9th Floor
Arlington, VA 22201
TEL: (703) 351-3060

Samir C. Jain
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 663-6083

Attorneys for Verizon

Stephen B. Kinnaird*
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
TEL: (202) 551-1842

Carl W. Northrop
Michael Lazarus
Andrew Morentz
TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW
PROFESSIONALS PLLC
875 15th Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20005
TEL: (202) 789-3120

Mark A. Stachiw
General Counsel, Secretary
& Vice Chairman
METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
2250 Lakeside Blvd.
Richardson, TX 75082
TEL: (214) 570-4877

*Attorneys for MetroPCS
Communications, Inc. and its
FCC-licensed affiliates*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	xiv
STATEMENT REGARDING DEFERRED APPENDIX.....	xvi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xviii
GLOSSARY	xxvi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDING	13
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. THE RULES DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT.	14
II. THE FCC LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR THE RULES	21
III. THE <i>ORDER</i> VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FIFTH AMENDMENTS.	42
IV. THE <i>ORDER</i> IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	50
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	53
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13, 21, 24
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railroad Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>C-SPAN v. FCC</i> , 545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	48

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward County, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	44
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53
* <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (2010)..... 2, 5, 6, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42, 53	53
<i>Community Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 216 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 998 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	42
<i>Environmental, LLC v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	32, 52
* <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 53
<i>FCC v. NBC(KOA)</i> , 319 U.S. 239 (1943).....	41
<i>FCC v. Sanders Brothers</i> , 309 U.S. 642 (1940).....	37, 39
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23

<i>Horsehead Resources Development Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	51
<i>Illinois Bell Telephone Co. v. Village of Itasca</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	44
<i>Iowa Telecommunications Services v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 563 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	49
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	42
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	15, 40
<i>MPAA v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 38, 39
* <i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	14, 20
* <i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13, 14, 20, 25
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50, 52
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	37
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5, 15
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	49

<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Regents of University System v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950).....	39
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	22
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007)	4, 23
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151	47, 48
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	42, 43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	24
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40, 41
<i>VITELCO v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Western Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 674 F.2d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	40, 41

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....23, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)14
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)4
*47 U.S.C. § 153(51)4, 11, 15
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)4, 19
47 U.S.C. § 153(h)16
47 U.S.C. § 154(k)42
47 U.S.C. § 160.....29
47 U.S.C. § 20120
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)17, 30, 34
47 U.S.C. § 202(a)17, 20
47 U.S.C. § 218.....42
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....23, 27
47 U.S.C. § 25130
47 U.S.C. § 251(a)(1).....34
47 U.S.C. § 25230
47 U.S.C. § 25330
47 U.S.C. § 25430
47 U.S.C. § 25530
47 U.S.C. § 25630
47 U.S.C. § 25730

47 U.S.C. § 258.....	30
47 U.S.C. § 259.....	30
47 U.S.C. § 260.....	30
47 U.S.C. § 261.....	30
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	38
47 U.S.C. § 303(g).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 309(a).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3).....	41
47 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1).....	38, 39
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A).....	4, 21
*47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2).....	4, 11, 15
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(3).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 335(b)(3).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(5).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 522(4).....	36
47 U.S.C. § 522(5).....	36
47 U.S.C. § 522(13).....	36
47 U.S.C. § 536.....	36
47 U.S.C. § 548(b).....	37
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	28, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	33

47 U.S.C. § 1302(c)	33
---------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Internet Freedom, Broadband Promotion, and Consumer Protection Act of 2011, S. 74, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8
Internet Non-Discrimination Act of 2006, S. 2360, 109th Cong. (2006).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities,</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 14986 (2005)	5
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities,</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 14853 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks,</i> 22 F.C.C.R. 5901 (2007)	4, 5
<i>Connect America Fund,</i> 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011).....	34
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability,</i> 13 F.C.C.R. 24012 (1998)	6, 29, 30
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press et al.,</i> 23 F.C.C.R. 13028 (2008)	5
<i>Framework for Broadband Internet Service,</i> 25 F.C.C.R. 7866 (2010).....	7
<i>High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities,</i> 17 F.C.C.R. 4798 (2002).....	5, 36

<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934,</i> 11 F.C.C.R. 21905 (1996).....	19
<i>Policy & Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers,</i> 4 F.C.C.R. 2873 (1989).....	30
<i>Preserving the Open Internet,</i> 24 F.C.C.R. 13064 (2009).....	6
<i>Sixth Broadband Deployment Report,</i> 25 F.C.C.R. 9556 (2010).....	33
<i>Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling,</i> 22 F.C.C.R. 3513 (WCB 2007)	34

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Schlick, <i>A Third-Way Legal Framework for Addressing the Comcast Dilemma,</i> 2010 WL 1840579 (May 6, 2010)	7
D. Lyons, <i>Virtual Takings: The Coming Fifth Amendment Challenge to Net Neutrality Regulation,</i> 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 65 (2011)	49
FTC, Staff Report: Broadband Connectivity Competition Policy (2007)	52
J. Genachowski, <i>The Third Way: A Narrowly Tailored Broadband Framework,</i> 2010 WL 1840578 (May 6, 2010)	7
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> (No. 08-1291)	24
